
 

OfficeofThe General Manager 

Sewerage, WATCO, Cuttack 

At-Mahanadivihar,PO-Nayabazar,Cuttack-753004 
email:pe_cs@owssb.in& gmseweragewatcoctc@gmail.com 

 

NATIONAL COMPETITIVE BIDDING THROUGH e-PROCUREMENT 
Invitation for Bids (IFB) No: GM-WATCO-Sewerage-05/2023-24 dtd:28.08.2023 

 
The General Manager, Sewerage, WATCO, Cuttack on behalf ofthe Governor of 

Odisha invites Percentage Rate Bids through e-Procurement Portal in conformity with the 

terms and conditions of the Detailed Tender Call Notice (DTCN) in Single Bid system from 

the bidders of eligible Class of Contractors registered with the Odisha State Government 

and Contractors of equivalent grade/class registered with Central Government/ any other 

State Government/ MES/ Railways having experience and expertise in Similar Type of 

Works and fulfilling minimum eligibility criteria as stated hereunder and other detailed 

qualifying requirements given in the DTCN to be eventually drawn up in the Standard P-1 

Contract Form of Odisha PWD. 

The bid should be submitted on-line in the website www.tendersodisha.gov.inby the 

eligible class of contractors. The bidders should have the necessary Portal Enrolment (with his 

own Digital Signature Certificate).Contractors registered elsewhere but not registered with 

Government of Odisha can also participate in thee-procurement after necessary enrolment in 

the portal but have to subsequently register themselves with the appropriate registering 

authority of the State Government before award of work/ signing of the Agreement as per 

prevalent registration norms of the State. 

 

Pack

age 

No. 

Name of the Work 

Estima

ted 

Value 

of 

Work 

(Rs in 

Lakh) 

Bid 

Security 

(EMD) 

Rs in 

Lakh 

(Online) 

Class of 

Contra

ctor 

 

Period 

of 

Comple

tion 

 

Cost of Bid 

Document in 

Rs 

(Online) 

1 

Construction of the house 

connections to the sewerage 

system, Cuttack in Zone-6A/G-

48/W-43/ SIDHASWAR 

TEMPLE. 

20.43 0.21 D & C 
3 

Months 

 

 

6000.00 + 

GST @18%  

2 

Construction of the house 

connections to the sewerage 

system, Cuttack in Zone-6A/G-

49/W-46/KALIABUDA. 

41.02 0.42 B 

 

4 

Months 

 

6000.00 + 

GST @18%  

3 

Construction of the house 

connections to the sewerage 

system, Cuttack in Zone-6D/G-

51/W-43/ KABALYA VIHAR 

38.77 0.39 

 

D & C 

 

4 

Months 

 

6000.00 + 

GST @18%  

4 

Construction of the house 

connections to the sewerage 

system, Cuttack in Zone-6D/G-

53/W-54/NEHERU PALLI 

48.50 0.49 B 

 

4 

Months 

 

6000.00 + 

GST @18%  



5 

Construction of the house 

connections to the sewerage 

system, Cuttack in Zone-6D/G-

54/W-55/ DEBENDRA NAGAR 

48.62 0.49 B 

 

4 

Months 

 

6000.00 + 

GST @18%  

 

2. Mode of Submission of tender: Tender should be

submittedonlinein www.tendersodisha.gov.in. 

3. The bidders desirous to participate in bidding must possess compatible Digital 

Signature Certificate of Class-II or Class-III and should follow the 

changes/modifications/addendum to DTCN if any. 

4. The bidder should be making payment through online receipt towards Tender Paper Cost 

and EMD. No off line receipt of Tender Paper Cost and EMD will be allowed in 

e‐procurement portal of Government of Odisha.  

5. CriticalDates:- 

 

S.N Description CriticalDates 

(i) Periodofavailabilityoftenderson-line  From 11:00 Hrs. of 04.09.2023 to 

17.00 Hrs. of 16.09.2023 

(ii) Lastdate&timeofseekingclarificationas 

PerSchedule-I 

17.00 Hrs. of 14.09.2023 

(iii) Lastdate &time ofbiddingon-line 17.00 Hrs of  16.09.2023 

(iv) Date&timeofopeningof Bid 11.00 Hrs of  18.09.2023 

6 EscalationFactor(OnCompoundbasis): 

Followingenhancement/compoundingfactorswillbeusedforthecostsofworks 

andthefinancialfigures toa commonbasevalue. 

Yearbefore Multiplyingfactor 

One 1.10 

Two 1.21 

Three 1.33 

Four 1.46 

Five 1.61 

7. To arrive at the value of completed works, Value of multiple contracts executed in 

afinancial year shall be considered. For this purpose, the Completion certificates 

given bythe authorities for any one financial year shall be considered. In case value 

of worksexecuted in any one financial year is not available in the Certificates, the 

same shall becalculated on a pro-rata basis, considering that the total completed 

value and the timescheduleindays. 

8. The Bidder should have not been black listed by any Govt./ Govt. Undertaking on 

thebid opening date. Self-declaration certificate for the sameby Bidder in the form 

of Affidavit is tobesubmitted. 

9. The bid for the work shall remain valid for a period of 120 (One hundred twenty) 

days from the dateof opening of Price Bid. If any Bidder/ Tenderer withdraws his 

bid/ tender before thesaid period or makes any modifications in the terms and 

conditions of the bid, the saidearnestmoneyshallstandforfeited. 



10. BidsfromConsortium/UnincorporatedJointVentureisnotacceptable. 

11. Otherdetailscanbeseeninthebiddingdocuments,whichisavailableinwebsitewww.tendersodis

ha.gov.in. 

12. All amendments, time extension, clarifications etc. will be uploaded in the website 

only.Biddersshould regularly visit theabovewebsite tokeepthemselvesupdated. 

13. Authority reserves the right to reject any or all the tenders without assigning anyreasons 

thereof. 

14. Nameand AddressoftheOfficerInvitingBids 

TheGeneral Manager, Sewerage, WATCO, Cuttack 

At: MahanadiVihar,P.O.:Nayabazar,Cuttack,Odisha 

PIN- 753004email:pe_cs@owssb.in  

 

  

         General Manager 

       Sewerage, WATCO, Cuttack 


